TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 11/28/2011 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Sbarro, Inc. | | 12/08/2011 | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Sbarro, LLC | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 401 Broadhollow Road | |
| City: | Melville | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 11747 | |
| Entity Type: | ity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 0985647 | SBARRO |
| Registration Number: | 1161472 | SBARRO THE ITALIAN EATERY |
| Registration Number: | 1763821 | WHERE MAMA STILL RUNS THE KITCHEN |
| Registration Number: | 1826726 | CAFE SBARRO |
| Registration Number: | 1834998 | SBARRO THE BEST ITALIAN CHOICE |
| Registration Number: | 1991581 | SBARRO |
| Registration Number: | 2173621 | LA CUCINA DI CAPRI |
| Registration Number: | 2511105 | TONY & BRUNO'S |
| Registration Number: | 2622140 | MAMA SBARRO |
| Registration Number: | 2622141 | MAMA MAKES IT BETTER |
| Registration Number: | 2646881 | MAMA SBARRO'S PIZZERIA |
| Registration Number: | 3125530 | THE BIG MINIBIG ON TASTE |
| Registration Number: | 3230261 | CARMELA'S |
| | | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0591

| Registration Number: | 3549590 | SBARRO FRESH ITALIAN COOKING |
|----------------------|---|------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | I Number: 85293037 SBARRO FRESH ITALIAN COOKING | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (212)684-3999

 Phone:
 212-684-3900

 Email:
 efiling@grr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Marc P. Misthal
Address Line 1: 270 Madison Avenue

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016-0601

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Marc P. Misthal |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Signature: | /Marc P. Misthal/ |
| Date: | 12/08/2011 |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed US Assignment to LLC 12-8-11#page1.tif source=Executed US Assignment to LLC 12-8-11#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0592

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sbarro, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of New York, having an address of 401 Broadhollow Road, Melville, New York 11747 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), owns the trademarks and registrations and application therefore as listed in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter referred to as the "MARKS"); and

WHEREAS, Sbarro, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the state of New York, with an address of 401 Broadhollow Road, Melville, New York 11747 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the MARKS, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1,00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the ASSIGNEE to the ASSIGNOR, the full receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its right, title and interest in and to the MARKS, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARKS, and the right to sue and recover for past infringement thereof.

The assignment is effective, nunc pro tune, November 28, 2011.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the _______ day of December, 2011.

Name: Carolyn Spatafora

Title: Secretary

Sworn to and subscribed before me

_ day of Degember, 2011.

Notal v Public

CAROL WHALEN Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Nassau County No. 01WH5066986

No. 01WH5066986 Commission Expires October 7, 2014

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0593

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES

| MARK | REG./APPLN. NO. | REG./FILING DATE |
|--|-----------------|------------------|
| CAFÉ SBARRO | 1,826,726 | 03/15/1994 |
| CARMELA'S (Stylized) | 3,230,261 | 04/17/2007 |
| LA CUCINA DI CAPRI | 2,173,621 | 07/14/1998 |
| MAMA MAKES IT BETTER | 2,622,141 | 09/17/2002 |
| MAMA SBARRO | 2,622,140 | 09/17/2002 |
| MAMA SBARRO'S PIZZERIA | 2,646,881 | 11/05/2002 |
| SBARRO | 1,991,581 | 08/06/1996 |
| SBARRO | 985,647 | 06/04/1974 |
| SBARRO FRESH ITALIAN COOKING | 3,549,590 | 12/23/2008 |
| SBARRO FRESH ITALIAN COOKING (Stylized) & Design | 85/293,037 | 04/12/2011 |
| SBARRO THE BEST ITALIAN CHOICE | 1,834,998 | 05/03/1994 |
| SBARRO THE ITALIAN EATERY | 1,161,472 | 07/14/1981 |
| THE BIG MINIBIG ON TASTE | 3,125,530 | 08/08/2006 |
| TONY & BRUNO'S | 2,511,105 | 11/20/2001 |
| WHERE MAMA STILL RUNS THE KITCHEN | 1,763,821 | 04/06/1993 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004674 FRAME: 0594

RECORDED: 12/08/2011